Dear Editor and Production team,
We would like to thank you and both reviewers on valuable comments and suggestions, as well as overall positive feedback on our manuscript and video Transcranial direct current stimulation (tDCS) for memory enhancement (62681). We are now submitting the revised manuscript (all changes are marked in red font) and the point-by-point response to reviews and production team comments. The revised video is submitted via the link.  We have addressed all concerns raised by reviewers, and we hope that the manuscript in its current form is suitable for publishing in JoVE.

	Editorial and production comments 

	Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues
	Thank you – we have proofread the manuscript thoroughly. 

	For in-text formatting, corresponding reference numbers should appear as numbered superscripts after the appropriate statement(s).
	In-text references are now formatted to be numbered superscripts, and we followed JoVe guidelines for end of text references as well.

	Please do not use any footnotes.
	Corrected – the two footnotes have been moved to the main text (L 85-89). 

	Please include an ethics statement before the numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the guidelines of your institution’s human research ethics committee.
	Corrected - the ethics statement sentence has been added (L 386-389). 

	Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc.
	Corrected – we checked and ensured that all text in the protocol section is written in imperative tense, with only a few exceptions (when the step is optional or could depend on the type of study design or equipment used). All the safety procedures have been covered in the protocol. 

	The Protocol should contain only action items that direct the reader to do something. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.
	Corrected – The protocol contains only action items - with a few words justifying or explain the rationale behind each step, or providing additional information about how the step should be performed e.g., Write down the measures in Protocol sheet for each participant. These can be used to check against when taking measurements in subsequent sessions.) These “additional information” is very short, and we believe add to the better understanding of how and why some steps should be performed, and do not require extensive discussion. 

	Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed?
	We tried to add more details and ensure that the “how” question is covered throughout the protocol. 

	Step 1 of the protocol should be moved to the introduction.
	We are aware that this may not be typical for JoVe papers. However, in this research field Study design is one of the most important aspects of the method, which is why we see it as the first steps of the protocol (please note that the Reviewers also complimented this part of the paper). Our main rationale behind having it in the Protocol rather than in the Introduction is that the decisions which are made in this regard are: a) methodological b) affect many of the steps to follow, c) we provide “how to” design a study and the rationale behind that. Therefore, we would highly appreciate if it is possible to leave this section as a part of the protocol. 

	Step 2 of the protocol can be moved to the Table of Materials. Please revise the table of the essential supplies, reagents, and equipment. The table should include the name, company, and catalog number of all relevant materials in separate columns in an xls/xlsx file. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
	As many different materials/devices/software’s can be used to perform the described protocol – we believe that it is important to describe the properties/characteristics/utilities of the materials/devices and use generic terms of the products that are needed rather than providing names of manufacturers. We understand how catalogue numbers and manufacturers may be important for some protocols to ensure reproducibility of the results, However, in case of our protocol, many of the materials can be self-made (e.g., table with precalculated measures), or not strictly scientific items (e.g., comb, measuring tape, or a makeup product used to mark the skin), or even items that are very widely used (e.g., alcohol, syringe) thus many of the materials don’t have “catalogue numbers”. Furthermore, this paper is not industry-funded, thus we would like to avoid putting forward one manufacturer and omitting the names of others that are equal in terms of quality. This is why we give some examples in the text, but discuss how the same results can be achieved with different equipment/software. 



	Reviewer #1:

	Manuscript Summary: The protocol is very interested and well written. All the needed information is clearly presented.
Major Concerns: No
	Thank you for the positive feedback. 

	Minor Concerns: The authors could add a control frequency for the specificity of tACS. For instance gamma seems very important for aging.
	Thank you for this suggestion – we have added this suggestion (L 151-154)

	Reviewer #2:

	Manuscript Summary: The paper is excellent. The authors provide a detailed account of a tDCS protocol for memory enhancement that has proven its efficacy in multiple studies. The explanations are thorough. It will be a helpful resource for anyone looking to conduct a tDCS study about memory enhancement and who does not know where to start or does not know which tDCS protocol to use.
	Thank you for taking the time to review our manuscript. We highly appreciate positive feedback any suggestions for improving the paper. 

	Major Concerns:  Lines 392: I agree with the authors that letting the participant perform a task related to the variables studied is essential. However, this part could benefit from more explicit guidelines. Questions that are not answered but could matter: "How long should the habituation period to the tDCS stimulation last? After which duration of stimulation should the participant start to perform a task? What does the participant do during the first minutes of the stimulation?." Indeed, the authors did not discuss a habituation period. From my personal experience with using tDCS, I noticed that participants are often focused on the stimulation's sensations which hinders the completion of the task at hand if there is one. One option would be to only start the completion of the task after e.g. 5 minutes of stimulation (and during the habituation period, the researcher could do some small talk to put the participant at ease). In line with this, in many tDCS studies, there is usually a habituation period from 3 to 5 minutes.
	Thank you for this comment – we have omitted to be specific regarding the habituation period and the timing of the tasks. We agree that this is an important point, and it seems that we all do it in the similar manner in our studies – however we fully agree it should be explicitly stated in the protocol.   Following your suggestion, we have now added information to the protocol (L415 -423), as well as to the discussion (L591-595)

	Line 415: I was about to congratulate the authors for having included a link to computerized tasks, but when I followed the OSF link, I realized the tasks were removed from OSF in March. Are the authors planning on making them available again before publication? These tasks would be an essential addition to the paper and protocol. Additionally, I am also wondering which software the tasks were built with (e.g., only requiring Open Sesame or a similar open-source and free software would make it easier for any researcher to use the tasks).
	We are very sorry for this – out intention is to provide the tasks, but we were in the process of updating them during the submission of this manuscript. Now we made them available through OSF, and we hope they will be a useful resource for other researchers. All tasks are built in Open Sesame, so they are easy to adapt – we hope we will add the data on their psychometric properties soon too. 

	Minor Concerns: Before the tDCS session: it would be worth summarizing the most common inclusion and especially exclusion criteria for tDCS studies. Additionally, the authors could provide or link to questionnaires including some or all of the following variables which could influence the effect of tDCS: substances use (nicotine, alcohol, caffeine/theine), the time of the day of the tDCS session, participants' handedness (this could be specified in the exclusion criteria), participants' medication use (this could be specified in the exclusion criteria), and the hormonal/menstrual cycle of female subjects. These variables are discussed in Antal et al. (2017), https://doi.org/10/gf9368. Perhaps the easiest option for the authors would be to refer the reader to tables 10A, 10B, and 11 in Antal et al. (2017). Moreover, the discussion or the protocol could benefit from mentioning the importance of clearly reporting the various parameters involved in a tDCS study, as it is an area in which tDCS papers are sometimes lacking. The authors could capitalize on recently published guidelines to report tDCS research (e.g., see the checklist provided in Hoebeke et al., 2021, https://doi.org/f83m ).
	Thank you for this suggestion, we have now added the list of most common inclusion/exclusion criteria in the Appendix. 
Thank you for suggesting this, we have now referred to the Antal et al. (2017) in both protocol and the discussion (L374-375; L614-631). Finally, we added the section in the discussion to highlight the importance of reporting tDCS parameters (we have listed them and we refer to the Hoebeke et al. (2021), as well as the effects of potential confounding variables (such as those listed in Antal et al. 2017) (L614-631).

	 On lines 361-362: It would be helpful to give an example of mood and alertness assessment.
	Thank you for this suggestion we have now provided a reference to the questionnaire that is simple and works quite well (L384-385).

	Reviewer #3

	Overview: This work describes experimental protocols that may be used to influence working memory (WM) as well as associative memory (WM). There is a lot to like about this manuscript. Given that an aim of this project is to standardize stimulation procedures, I think this work does a nice job of giving out essential background knowledge to inform best practices in experimental design. I particularly think the reasoning in section 1.4 Outcome measures is a particularly important point to impress upon the field. Overall, I think this work will make a good contribution to the tDCS literature, but have a few clarification points that the authors might consider.
	Thank you for taking the time to review our paper -  we highly appreciate positive feedback and useful suggestions on how to improve it. 

	Protocol:
1.1. Sham Control: For sham, some groups use a different sham procedure where very low constant stimulation (.1mA) is provided over the entire stimulation interval (For a brief Discussion, see Coffman, et al., 2014). The authors might mention this type of sham procedure as an alternative approach.
	
Thank you for this input – we have now added this type of sham procedure as an alternative under the section Sham tDCS (L311-314).

	1.2. Within- or between-subjects design: This section suggests at least a 7 day delay between active versus sham stimulation in within-subjects design (which I agree is good practice), but it might be worth offering citation(s) that empirically supports this approach.
	We design our studies with minimum of 7 days between the sessions, mainly to ensure no after-effects of tDCS (in one of our studies we have seen that the single session effects may persist up to 5 days). However, there are studies showing that even shorter wash-out periods do not affect the outcome, so we added those references as well. Unfortunately, we did not find any study that would provide a straightforward empirical support for “7 days” so we reframed it to “good practice”.  (L169 -171)

	As an additional point, I'd suggest to offer guidance in this work about the duration of stimulation with respect to the AM/WM task. For example, if a researcher is interested in stimulation applied during both study/encoding and memory test in an AM task, then best practice is to ensure that stimulation cover both encoding and memory for all participants. This may mean that experimenters should use memory tasks that have precise timing, so that all participants undergo stimulation for the same segments of the task. This is yet another best practice to add precision to protocols.
	We fully agree that precise timing is essential -  we have now added the recommendation to use computerized tasks to control for the task duration and ensure precise timing. We have also added the recommendation on the duration of the task/task block, as well as the recommendation on the maximal duration of the cognitive assessment. (L211-227)

	Again, I think this is a nice project that will promote more consistent procedures in the tDCS literature, which will benefit the field.
References:
Coffman, B. A., Clark, V. P., & Parasuraman, R. (2014). Battery powered thought: enhancement of attention, learning, and memory in healthy adults using transcranial direct current stimulation. Neuroimage, 85, 895-908
	Thank you for providing us with useful suggestions.




	Changes to be made by the Author(s) regarding the video

	Please increase the homogeneity between the video and the written manuscript. Please revise the narration to be more homogenous with the written manuscript. Ideally, the narration is a word for word reading of the written protocol.
	Thank you for this comment. We have reviewed the consistency of the narration in the video with the written protocol.

	Title Cards:
• Please add a high-quality chapter title cards. it looks low resolution compared to the video resolution.
• Please capitalize the first letter of every important word in your chapter title cards.
• 03:39 Please remove your Ethic title card from this place. This title card should appear between the end of the introduction and the beginning of the protocol."
	We have changed the title cards to have better resolution, and capitalized words. Ethics title card was moved as suggested. 

	Audio Editing and Pacing:
Audio levels are quite low. Please ensure audio level peaks average around -9 dB.
	Thank you for this comment – we have now increased the audio levels. 



